

No. 12-414

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —

SHERRY L. BURT, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VONLEE NICOLE TITLOW,  
*Respondent.*

— ♦ —

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

— ♦ —

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ETHICS BUREAU AT  
YALE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

— ♦ —

Lawrence J. Fox  
*Counsel of Record*  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 988-2700  
lawrence.fox@dbr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: July 24, 2013*

## Table of Contents

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ethics Bureau at Yale .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	5
I.    Ms. Titlow’s Lawyer Failed to Perform with Minimal Competence by Violating Basic Duties under the Rules of Professional Conduct .....	8
A.    Ms. Titlow’s Lawyer Violated His Duty to Investigate .....	8
B.    Having Conducted no Investigation, Titlow’s Counsel Failed in His Duty to Offer Informed Opinion .....	12

II.	Ms. Titlow’s Counsel Was Burdened with a Non-Waivable Conflict of Interest .....	16
III.	Petitioner’s Excuses for Mr. Toca’s Misconduct Are Without Merit .....	20
A.	The Lawyer Must Investigate even if the Client Claims Innocence .....	20
B.	The Client Has the Authority to Decide to Plead Guilty, but the Lawyer Has the Duty to Advise the Client in Making this Decision.....	27
C.	Predecessor Lawyer did not Absolve Substitute Lawyer of Ethical Responsibility .....	29
D.	Time Constraints did not Prevent Ms. Titlow’s Lawyer from Investigating or Providing Counseling .....	32
	Conclusion.....	35

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvernaz v. Ratelle</i> , 831 F. Supp. 790 (S.D. Cal. 1993) .....	26
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	34
<i>Cincinnati Bar Ass'n v. Emerson</i> , 909 N.E.2d 635 (Ohio 2009) .....	10
<i>Colvin v. Warden, State Prison</i> , No. CV094002812, 2012 WL 4465845 (S. Ct. 2012).....	29-30
<i>Foster v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 402 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8, 29
<i>Harrison v. Mississippi Bar</i> , 637 So. 2d 204 (Miss. 1994) .....	19
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	16

<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 924 (1992).....	14
<i>In re Kepple</i> , M.R. No. 12026 (1/23/96) .....	19
<i>In re Seare</i> , 2013 WL 2321664 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013) .....	33
<i>In the Matter of Mekler</i> , 669 A.2d 655 (Del. 1995).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	29
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	8
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 754 F. Supp. 1142 (W.D. Mich. 1990).....	28
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	27
<i>Lyles v. State</i> , 382 N.E.2d 991 (Ind. Ct. App. 1978) .....	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Nostrame v. Santiago</i> , 61 A.3d 893 (N.J. 2013).....	31

<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Napper</i> , 385 A.2d 521 (P.A. 1978) .....	28
<i>People v. Bonin</i> , 765 P.2d 460 (Cal. 1989).....	17
<i>People v. Collazo</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 1052(A) (N.Y. 2006).....	21, 25
<i>People v. Corona</i> , 80 Cal. App. 3d 684, 145 Cal. Rptr. 894 (1978).....	17, 19
<i>People v. Gacy</i> , 530 N.E.2d 1340 (Ill. 1988).....	17
<i>People v. Lewandowski</i> , 436 N.W.2d 660 (1989) .....	14
<i>People v. Maguire</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1022 (1998) .....	28
<i>People v. Pollard</i> , 282 Cal. Rptr. 588 (Cal. App. 1991) .....	28
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> , 141 N.W.2d 664 (1966) .....	21, 23
<i>Ray v. Rose</i> , 535 F.2d 966 (6th Cir. 1976).....	17

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	9, 23
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8, 29
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	11
<i>Sims v. Livesay</i> , 970 F.2d 1575 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , No. 0311017379, 2006 WL 3308211 (Del. Super. 2012) .....	22, 26
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 730 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2007) .....	22
<i>State v. Woods</i> , A06-1483, 2007 WL 2472331 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	22
<i>Titlow v. Burt</i> , 680 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 12
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15



<i>Turner v. Tennessee</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1113 (M.D. Tenn. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>vacated sub nom. Tennessee v. Turner</i> , 4922 U.S. 902 (1989), <i>vacated</i> , 883 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>and aff'd</i> , 940 F.2d 1000 (6th Cir. 1991).....	11, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 532 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Aviles-Colon</i> , 536 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hearst</i> , 638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 7 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 1993).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Osorio</i> , 929 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>United States v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 475 F. App'x 144 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 30
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 416 F. Supp. 887 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	14
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	13-14, 16
<i>Walker v. Caldwell</i> , 476 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1973).....	14

*Wharton v. Jones*,  
282 S.E.2d 310 (1981) .....10

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. CONST. amend VI .....13, 15

**Rules**

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.0(e) .....33

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.1..... 9

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.2.....27, 28, 33

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.2(a) .....13, 27

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.2(b) .....33

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.3..... 9

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.8.....17, 18

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.8(c).....19

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.16(d) .....11

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 2.1.....13

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 7.3.....31, 32

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 7.3(a) .....31

Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 37.2..... 1

## Other Authorities

- 1 Amsterdam, Segal & Miller, *Trial Manual for the Defense of Criminal Cases*, 2-143 (1967) .....11, 28
- 1 Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., W. William Hodes & Peter R. Jarvis, *The Law of Lawyering*, § 12.10 at 12-28 (3d ed. 2004 Supp.) .....17
- ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Defense Function, Standard 4-3.4 (3d ed. 1993).....17
- Abbe Smith, *The Lawyer's Conscience and the Limits of Persuasion*, 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 479 (2007).....29
- Albert W. Alschuler, *The Defense Attorney's Role in Plea Bargaining*, 84 Yale L.J. 1179 (1975) .....21, 24
- Criminal Justice Prosecution Function and Defense Function Standards* 4-4.1 cmt. ....21, 23
- D.C. Bar Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 334 (2006) .....19
- EC 5-24; Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 36(3) .....18
- Lawrence J. Fox, *Making the Last Chance Meaningful: Predecessor Counsel's Ethical Duty to the Capital Defendant*, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 1181 (2003) .....11

Margaret Raymond, *The Problem with Innocence*, 49 Clev. St. L. Rev. 449 (2001) .....21

Ohio Board of Comm’rs on Grievances and Discipline, Adv. Op. 90-21, 1990 WL 640516 (1990).....31

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 36 (2000).....17, 18

Robert Mostettler, *Why Defense Attorneys Cannot, But Do, Care About Innocence*, 50 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1, 37, 41 (2010) .....21
